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Office of Superintendent of Schools January 26, 2021 
Board Meeting of February 10, 2021 
 
Financial Services, Office of Grants Administration 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT GRANT 

AWARDS/DONATIONS FROM MULTIPLE FUNDING SOURCES 
AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS 
WITH THE AGENCIES PRESCRIBED IN THE GRANT 

 
COMMITTEE:  FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 
 
LINK TO STRATEGIC 
BLUEPRINT:   EFFECTIVE & SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES 
 
Authorization is requested to accept three grant awards and three donations in accordance 
with Budget Summary Forms, Attachments 1.a. through 1.c., for the approximate total of 
$13,518,843, as follows: 
 
Title of Funding 
Award 

Funding 
Source 

Amount Funding Period Type Purpose 

Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and 
Economic 
Security 
(CARES) Act: 
Reopening 
Support Grant  

Early 
Learning 
Coalition 

$310,500 
 

April 1, 2020 – 
April 30, 2021 

Allocation To assist with 
additional costs 
related to the 
coronavirus 2019 
(COVID-19) 
pandemic and to 
retain and 
strengthen the child 
care workforce. 

CARES Act: 
Higher Education 
Emergency Relief 
Fund (HEERF) – 
Fund for the 
Improvement of 
Postsecondary 
Education 
(FIPSE) – D.A. 
Dorsey Technical 
College 

United 
States 
Department 
of Education 
(USDOE) 

$448,884 November 6, 
2020 – November 
5, 2021 

Allocation To provide 
emergency financial 
aid grants to 
students and to 
cover any 
institutional costs 
associated with 
significant changes 
to the delivery of 
instruction due to 
the coronavirus 
disease 2019 
(COVID-19). 
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Education 
Innovation and 
Research 
(EIR) Program – 
Early-Phase 
Grants 
 

USDOE $12,000,000 January 1, 2021 – 
December 31, 
2025 

Competitive  To create, develop, 
and implement 
entrepreneurial, 
evidence-based, 
field-initiated 
innovations to 
improve student 
achievement for 
high need students; 
and rigorously 
evaluate such 
innovations. 

Defense for Tots 
Boxes 

Miami-Dade 
County 

In-kind support 
valued at 
$150,657 

August 31, 2020 
– June 9, 2021 

Donation To provide COVID-
19 preventative 
equipment to 
eligible childcare 
providers in 
unincorporated 
Miami-Dade 
County. 

Miami Beach 
Senior High 
School Courtyard 
Beautification 
Project 

Miami 
Beach 
Senior High 
School 
Parent 
Teacher 
Student 
Association 

In-kind support 
valued at 
$60,000 

March 1, 2021 – 
August 30, 2021 

Donation To construct, 
update, and 
upgrade the 
courtyard at Miami 
Beach Senior High 
School. 
 

Community 
School Grant 
Program 

Children’s 
Home 
Society of 
Florida 

In-kind support 
valued at 
$548,802 

July 1, 2020 – 
June 30, 2021 

Donation 
New 

To fund and 
support the 
planning and 
implementation of 
community 
partnership schools 
at Homestead 
Middle School, 
Arthur & Polly Mays 
Conservatory of the 
Arts in Miami, and 
Southridge High 
School.  
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RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize the 
Superintendent to: 

 
1. accept three grant awards and three donations from: 

 
a. Early Learning Coalition (ELC) for funding under the 

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act: 
Reopening Support Grant, in the approximate amount of 
$310,500, for the grant period of April 1, 2020, through April 
30, 2021; 
 

b. United States Department of Education (USDOE) for funding 
under the CARES Act: Higher Education Emergency Relief 
Fund (HEERF) – Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary 
Education (FIPSE) – D.A. Dorsey Technical College, in the 
approximate amount of $448,884, for the grant period of 
November 6, 2020, through November 5, 2021; 

 
c. United States Department of Education (USDOE) for funding 

under the Education Innovation and Research (EIR) Program 
– Early-Phase Grants, in the approximate amount of 
$12,000,000, for the grant period of January 1, 2021, through 
December 31, 2025; 
 

d. Miami-Dade County under the Defense for Tots Boxes 
program, for in-kind support in the approximate amount of 
$150,657, for the grant period of August 31, 2020, through 
June 9, 2021;  
 

e. Miami Beach Senior High School Parent Teacher Student 
Association under the Miami Beach Senior High School 
Courtyard Beautification Project, for in-kind support in the 
approximate amount of $60,000, for the grant period of March 
1, 2021, through August 30, 2021; and 
 

f. Children’s Home Society of Florida under the Community 
School Grant Program, for in-kind support in the approximate 
amount of $548,802, for the grant period of July 1, 2020, 
through June 30, 2021.  

  
2. enter into contractual service agreements with the agencies 

prescribed in the grant, with whom the School Board must 
contract, pursuant to Board Policy 6320 – Purchase Approval and 
Competitive; Bidding Process Requirements: 
 
a. RMC Research, in the approximate amount of $1,200,000, in 
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support of the Education Innovation and Research (EIR) – 
Early-Phase Grant; and  
 

b. Learning Policy Institute, in the approximate amount of 
$50,000, in support of the Education Innovation and 
Research – Early Phase Grant; 
 

3. extend these programs and contractual agreements as 
authorized through official notification from the granting agency 
in order to complete the goals of the program; 

 
4. retain funds from the grant in an amount not to exceed the 

annually negotiated indirect cost rate, as allowed and approved 
by the FLDOE; 

 
5. direct Financial Services to establish appropriations in the 

amount approved or as amended by the granting agency; such 
appropriations to be reported periodically to the Board; 
 

6. authorize travel out-of-state as required by the grant parameters; 
and 

 
7. eliminate any grant-funded position upon cessation of the grant 

funds, and place the impacted employee(s) on the Personnel 
Action Listing of Instructional and Non-Instructional 
Appointments, Reassignments, Leaves and Separations for the 
relevant period. 

 
ML:ajo 



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA Attachment 1..a. 
� @. 

BUDGET SUMMARY FORM �-----�--X_' __ �!Are there any in-kind or 
Yes 

GRANT PROGRAM NAME: Coronavims Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES)Act: Reopening Suppo11 Grants 

Grant Period Beginning: ____ A�p_ri_l �1,�2_ 0 _2 _0 __ _ Ending: ____ A�p_r_il_3 _0�, 2_ 0_2_1 ___ _ 

Salaries Employee Purchased Energy 
FUNCTION Total Budget 

(SIXX) 
Benefits Services Services 
(52XXl (53XX) (54XX\ 

INSTRUCTION SERVICES ...... ............. 5000 155,25 0 128,338 26,912 
SUPPORT SERVICES . I 

Pupil Personnel Services ...... ............... 6100 . 

Instructional Media Services ............... 6200 . 

Instruction and Curriculum Development 6300 . 

Instructional Staff Training .................. 6400 . 

Board of Education ........................... 7100 . 

General Administration ..................... 7200 . 

School Administration ............... ......... 730 0 . 

Facilities Acquistions & Construction ... 7400 . 

Fiscal Services .............................. .... 7500 . 

Food Services ................................... 7600 . 

Central Services ........................ ........ 7700 . 

Transportation Services ... .................... 7800 . 

Operation of Plant.. ........................... 7900 . 

Maintenance of Plant. .............. ........... 8100 . 

Community Services ........................... 9100 155,25 0 128,338 26,912 
Debt... ............................................. 9200 . 

TOTAL INSTRUCTION AND 

SUPPORT SERVICES 310,500 256,676 53,824 .

*Includes Federal Indirect Costs of: Submitted for Board Approval/Authorization: 

Agenda Item: E-2 01 
(Number)

. 

No matching funds required? 

IEntitlement Grant 
======X======Non-Entitlement/Contract

Materials and Capital Outlay Other ExpensesSupplies 
(SSXX) 

(56XX) (57XX ) 

. 

. . . 

Board Meeting of: ___ F_ e_ b_ r_ua_ry�I_O�, 2_0_2_1 __ _
(Date) 

FM-3182 Rev (03 -98 ) 



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA Attachment I.b. (j}j 
f;J BUDGET SUMMARY FORM .__ ____ __. __ ....c..::X

:...._ 
_ _,IAre there any in-kind or 

Yes 

GRANT PROGRAM NAME: CARES Act: HEERF - FIPSE - DA Dorse Technical College 

Grant Period Beginning: ___ N;..;.;;.ov_e""m""'b;..;e.c..r..c.6z.c2;;..;0;.;;2;.;;0 __ 

FUNCTION Total Budget 

INSTRUCTION SERVICES ...... ... ... ... .... 5000 0 
SUPPORT SERVICES ;•'.'i ···\ ':,: )'.· ... ',•;. :·. · .. •' 

Pupil Personnel Services ......... ......... ... 6100 434 334 
Instructional Media Services ............... 6200 0 
Instruction and Curriculum Development 6300 0 
Instructional Staff Training ............... ... 6400 0 
Instructional Technology 6500 0 
Board of Education ............ ... ............ 7100 0 
General Administration ............... ... ... 7200 14 550 * 
School Administration ... ... ......... ... ...... 7300 0 
Facilities Acquisitions & Construction ... 7400 0 
Fiscal Services ......... ......................... 7500 0 
Food Services ... ... ...... ... ... ... ......... ..... 7600 0 
Central Services ............ ............ ........ 7700 0 
Transportation Services ... ... ... ... ...... ..... 7800 0 
Operation of Plant... ............ ......... ...... 7900 0 
Maintenance of Plant.. .......... ...... ... ..... 8100 0 
Community Services ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 9100 0 
Debt.. ............. ... ...... ...... ................ 9200 0 
TOTAL INSTRUCTION AND 

SUPPORT SERVICES . 448.884 

*Includes Federal Indirect Costs of: 14 550 

Reviewed by:_,_
. 

R..1'111 (\
,,.,.=�l{-

-----
--J!l#.fd '. d D1v1s1on u get 

Ending: ___ N_o_v_ e _m_b_er_5_,_2_0_2_1 __ _ 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Energy 

Benefits Services Services 
(SlXX) 

(S2XX) (53XX) l54XX) 

.. '· :1 ' .. 

434 334 

0 0 434 334 

Submitted for Board Approval/Authorization: 

Agenda Item: E-201 
(Number) 

No matching funds required? 

1--------lEntitlement Grant 
X Non-Entitlement/Contract 

Materials and 
Capital Outlay 

Other 

Supplies Expenses 

(55XX) 
(56XX) 

(57XX) 

I• \ \: .. . • . i 

1 4,550 

0 0 0 14,550 

Board Meeting of: ___ F_·e_b_ru_a_ry._10�,_2_0_2_1 __ _ 
(Date) 

FM-3182 Rev (03-98) 

*
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